capital, operational costs and revenues the study of ROI was performed for AD plant size from 20,000 t/y to 382

100,000 t/y (Figure 6). The best fit of economic assessment was detected for AD plant size equal to 50,000 t/y 383

according to (Demichelis et al., 2018) (Arias et al., 2020). 384

24

 385

Figure 6: Evaluation of the AD plant size to obtain the maximal benefit CAPEX and OPEX. On x -coordinate 386

is reported the t of OFMSW per year considered. 387

 388

3.3.4 Economic sensitivity analysis 389

Two sensitivity analysis were performed. The first economic sensitivity analysis (Figure 7) was carried out as 390

the sensitivity for LCA, by changing the LHV of biogas of the 18 tested AD configuration from -2.5 to+2.5 % 391

of CH4 (%v/v) content, according to (Wang et al., 2020). The sensitivity analysis was performed considering 392

the net revenues in the first 5 years of amortisation. Even if, the LHV of CH4 was increased and decreased of 393

± 2.5 %, the AD configuration economic profitable in the first 5 years of amortisation were T5_3_WAS, 394

T10_3_WAS, T5_3_CAS, T10_3_CAS. These results confirmed the outputs of economic assessment 395

described in sections 3.3.1, 3.3.2 and 3.3.3. In detail, among the profitable configurations: 1) increasing the 396

LHV of +2.5 % the revenues in the first 5 years of amortization was increased in the range from +22.42 % to 397

+42.71 %, respectively for T5_3_WAS and T10_3_CAS.; 2) decreasing the LHV of -2.5 % the revenues in 398

20000 40000 60000 80000 100000
-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

20000 40000 60000 80000 100000-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

20000 40000 60000 80000 100000-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

20000 40000 60000 80000 100000
-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

20000 40000 60000 80000 100000-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

20000 40000 60000 80000 100000
-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

R
O

I
(%

)
  T0_WAS1

  T0_WAS2

  T0_WAS3

R
O

I(
%

)  T5_WAS1

 T5_WAS2

 T5_WAS3

R
O

I
(%

)

 T10_WAS1

 T10_WAS2

 T10_WAS3

R
O

I
(%

)

  T0_CAS1

  T0_CAS2

  T0_CAS3

R
O

I
(%

)

 T5_CAS1

 T5_CAS2

 T5_CAS3

R
O

I
(%

)

 T10_CAS1

 T10_CAS2

 T10_CAS3

25

the first 5 years of amortization was decreased from 21.73% to 31.7 % respectively for T5_3_WAS and 399

T10_3_CAS. The second sensitivity analysis (Figure 7) was performed by floating the biogas price of ±20% 400

according to (Li et al., 2020).  401

Even if, the price of CH4 was increased and decreased of ±20 %, the AD configuration economic profitable in 402